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SlIDitation in Government QWII1en

50 { Shri lDder I. Malhotra:
. Sbri Bahadar Singh:

Will the Minister of Works, BIIlIIIIDc aDd Snpply be pleased to refer to the reply given ·to Unstarred Question
No. 2186 on the 16th April, 1960 and
state· the further progress since made in providing water-borne sanitation facilities in Government Quarters in Dev Nagar?

'!be Minister of Works, Boasiac and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): The work of provision of water-borne sanitation in the 'E' type quarters in Dev Nagar has been sanctioned and the Central Public Works Department have initiated steps for the execution of the work.

IDd.ian help to Eartbquake Victims in Ina

51. Sbri Bqlm.uath SiDch: Will the Prm. MIDIIIIer be pleased to state what help was given by India to the people of Iran who suffered as a result of earthquake there in April,
111601

fte PrIme IIiDIIIter uuI IIJDJst« et IIderDaI AtraIn (Shrl Jawallarlal

Nebra.): As a gift to the people who suffered in the earthquake in Southern Iran in April 1960, tea, textiles and woollen blankets worth a total of Rs. 8.500 (approx.) wer donated by Rs. 8,500 (approx.) wer donated by worth an additional Rs. 2,000
(approx.) was donated by private firms in Calcutta. These ,oods were airlifted free of charge by the Indian Airlines Corporation up to Karacbi and from there onwards arr8ngeiDenta were lilade by the Iranian GoVernment. .

S_ Drama FeaUval

r Shrl A. K. Gopalan:
51 J Sbri KIIDban: . 1 Shrl Warior:

lSbri ra--:
Will the Minister of lDfonaatioa and.
~ be pleased to state:

(a) the number of dramas staged on the occasion of the Summer Drama Festival in April-May, 1960 organiaed by the Song and Drama Division;

(b) which were the languages represented in the Festival;

(e) whether it is a fact that no Malayalam Drama was staged On the occasion; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor·!

The Minister of .lnformation and
~ (Dr. Keskar): (a)
Twelve dramas and five publicity plays.

(b) Hindi, Bengali, Tamil, Assamese.
Marathi, Kannada and Sanskrit.

(e) Yes.

(d) For performances in the various languages the State Governments were inVited to sponsOr trOtipell and thus eollaborate in the Festival.
As no troupe was ~ by . the Keralai Govermnent. a Ma.layalam.
Play could not be staged.

